Conversion Shares are issued and no other Shares are issued between the date of this

announcement until the issuance of the Placement Shares and Conversion Shares, on

completion of the issuance and allotment of such Placement Shares and Conversion Shares,

the total number of issued Shares in the share capital of the Company will increase to

377,927,082 and the Placement Shares and Conversion Shares will represent approximately

7.94% and 8.54% respectively of the foregoing enlarged share capital of the Company.

7. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING INTEREST OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS,

DIRECTORS, AND THE PLACEES

7.1  The shareholding interests of the substantial Shareholders, the Directors, and the Lenders,

before and after the issuance of the Placement Shares Shares as a percentage of the current

share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the enlarged share

capital after the issuance of the Placement Shares, respectively, are as set out below.

 Existing Shareholding Interests (1)   Shareholding interests after issuance

of the Placement Shares(1)

 No. of Shares % of total issued

Shares (2)

No. of Shares % of total

issued Shares
(3)

Substantial

Shareholders

Zhang Xue Mei  40,250,000 12.75 40,250,000  11.64

Changsheng

Investment

Development Limited

50,000,000

15.84

50,000,000 14.46

Tan Kim Tjio @Tan

Kim Chow(4)

22,009,600 6.97 22,009,600 6.37

Yu Ting (5) 50,000,000

15.84

50,000,000

14.46

Directors

Liu Changsheng (6) 629,000 0.20 629,000  0.18

7

Chng Hee Kok  - - - -

Chin Teck Oon 38,000,000 12.04 38,000,000 10.99

Chong Eng Wee - - - -

Tso Sze Wai - - - -

Teh Chong Seng - - - -

Chua Thiam Chwee - - - -

Placees

Goh Yeow Koon - - 2,400,000 0.69

Lee Loi Sing 1,500,000 0.48 5,300,000 1.53

Chan Chung Pheng - - 1,150,000 0.33

Tok Teck Bin - - 8,000,000 2.31

Ang Poh Guan - - 1,000,000 0.29

Wu Jiansheng - - 6,825,000 1.97

Lim Hean Nerng - - 6,825,000 1.97

Notes:

(1) Shareholding interests includes direct and deemed interests of the Shareholders.

(2) Based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 315,669,019 Shares.

(3) Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company of 345,669,019 Shares, after the issuance and allotment of

30,000,000 Placement Shares.

(4) Tan Kim Tjio @Tan Kim Chow holds 13,416,900 Shares directly, representing 4.25% of the existing issued and paid-

up share capital of the Company, and is deemed to be interested in 8,592,700 Shares held by his spouse, Choo Lai

Ling, which represents 2.72% of the existing issued and paid up share capital of the Company.